
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2020 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
John Paschoud 
Peter Bernards 
James Rathbone 
Louise Krupski 
Hilary Moore 
Lionel Openshaw 
Paul Maslin 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 28 January 2020 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 
 
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 
 
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 



 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts. 
 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting. 
 

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

 
If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording. In such circumstances, the decision 
of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
z Johnston-Franklin. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Hilary Moore, Lionel Openshaw. 
 

OFFICERS: Development Management Team Leader (DMTL), Planning Officers 
and Committee Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Legal Representative. 
 
Item 

No. 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

None.  
 
The Chair announced a Variation of the Agenda, taking item 5 first. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee C 
held on 19 September 2019 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

3  Mayow Park W arehouse, Mayow Road, London, SE23 2X J. 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 
grant of planning permission for the demolition of an existing two (2) storey 
warehouse to allow for the construction of one (1) part six/part seven 
storey building containing thirty-two (32) dwellings, comprised of twenty-six 
(26) Temporary Accommodation dwellings (Use Class C3) and six (6) 
Supported Living dwellings (Use Class C2) at Mayow Park Warehouse, 
Mayow Road, SE23 2XJ, together with the provision of two (2) accessible 
parking bays on Mayow Road, associated landscaping, refuse storage and 
cycle parking.  
 

Page 7



2 
 

The DMTL advised the Committee that Councillor Chris Best had provided 
a late submission to the Committee representing her Ward, Sydenham 
speaking in favour of the recommendation. The Committee noted 
Councillor Best’s submission.  
 
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development  

 Housing  

 Specialist Residential Uses  

 Urban Design  

 Transport Impact  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Sustainable Development  

 Natural Environment  
 
Following members’ enquiries relating to parking, pedestrian safety, 
children’s play area and shared amenities, the Officer confirmed that an 
independent parking survey was undertaken to assess the existing parking 
stress on the public highway surrounding the application site. The results of 
the
[...]
th emphasis on the 
enhancements proposed relating to massing, open space, outlook and 
privacy, green spaces and trees, design and brickwork. The applicant advised 
the Committee they also intended to ensure supported living was in the 
ideal location. 
 
Following members’ enquiries relating to carbon reduction, energy 
efficiency, wheelchair accessible properties and electric charging points, the 
agent advised that the applicant had met the local authority’s needs and 
requirements. The agent also confirmed the bicycle provision was at ground 
level, and that a ramp would be provided in the bike store. The agent 
advised with regard to wheelchair accessible units, that their client had met 
the needs and requirements of the local authority. The agent advised that 
electric charge points was a provision the applicant would be keen to 
provide, and address in the future. 
 
A resident addressed the Committee, advising that she was representing the 
immediate neighbours to the application site. Residents were opposed to the 
proposal because of concerns relating to disruption, safety and security, 
design, parking and traffic, impact on surrounding buildings, sustainability, 
consultation and antisocial behaviour. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 

 

RESOLVED 

 
That planning permission be GRANTED  for the demolition of an existing 
two (2) storey warehouse to allow for the construction of one (1) part 
six/part seven storey building containing thirty-two (32) dwellings, 
comprised of: 
 

 twenty-six (26) Temporary Accommodation dwellings (Use Class 
C3) and six (6) Supported Living dwellings (Use Class C2) at 
Mayow Park Warehouse, Mayow Road, SE23 2XJ, together with 
the provision of two (2) accessible parking bays on Mayow Road, 

Page 9



4 
 

associated landscaping, refuse storage and cycle parking, subject to 
Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report. 

 
4  79 & 81 Chinbrook Road, London, SE12 9QL. 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the 
grant of planning permission for the demolition of the existing side and rear 
additions, and the construction of a new three storey (including lower 
ground floor) rear extension, two storey side extension (including lower 
ground floor) in place of an existing garage, remodelling of the roof including 
an increase in height and the construction of two gable extensions with 
balconies above the front bays, alterations to the existing windows and 
doors and installation of new windows in the east elevation to facilitate the 
provision of eight self-contained flats (2 x 1 bedroom, 3 x 2 bedroom and 3 
x 3 bedroom) at 79 Chinbrook Road, SE12, together with remodelling of the 
front curtilage to provide a single vehicular entry point and four car parking 
spaces along with the provision of landscaping as well as associated bin and 
cycle parking storage enclosures. 
 
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development;  

 Design;  

 Standard of accommodation;  

 Residential Amenity;  

 Transport and Highways;  

 Waste management;  

 Flood Risk.  
 
Following members’ enquiries relating to the nature of the application and 
parking, the Officer confirmed the site applications were separate, not one 
application. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED  for demolition of the existing side 
and rear additions, and the construction of a new three storey (including 
lower ground floor) rear extension, two storey side extension (including 
lower ground floor) in place of an existing garage, remodelling of the roof 

Page 10



5 
 

including an increase in height and the construction of two gable extensions 
with balconies above the front bays, alterations to the existing windows and 
doors and installation of new windows in the east elevation to facilitate the 
provision of: 
  

 eight self-contained flats (2 x 1 bedroom, 3 x 2 bedroom and 3 x 3 
bedroom) at 79 Chinbrook Road, SE12, together with remodelling of 
the front curtilage to provide a single vehicular entry point and four 
car parking spaces along with the provision of landscaping as well as 
associated bin and cycle parking storage enclosures, subject to 
Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report. 

  

5  46 Ringmore Rise, London, SE23 3DE 
 
The DMTL gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the construction of a single storey extension with 
crown roof to the rear of 46 Ringmore Rise SE23, together with the 
provision of a bin and refuse store at the front. 
 
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Design 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Impact on highways 
 

Following members enquiries, the DMTL advised that whilst there had been 
a large number of previous planning applications and permissions at the 
property, this was not relevant to the planning decision before members.  
 
The applicant addressed the Committee, describing the renewed proposed 
application. The applicant discussed the objections received, and expressed 
appreciation for officers’ support received during the consultation process. 
Residents addressed the Committee presenting objections in relation to loss 
of the open aspect of garden, outlook, aesthetics, overshadowing of 
properties, and the high number of applications.  
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 
RESOLVED - unanimously 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED  for the construction of a single 
storey extension with crown roof to the rear of 46 Ringmore Rise SE23, 

Page 11



6 
 

together with the provision of a bin and refuse store at the front, subject to 
Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.26 pm. 

 
_________________________ 
 

                                                                                                  Chair 

_________________________ 
 

                                                                                                   Date 

Page 12



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 2- 2A MORLEY ROAD (INC REFLECTIONS & THE GLASSHOUSE) 
LONDON, SE13 6DQ 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors Jesenka Ozdalga 

Class PART 1 06 February 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/19/114416  
 
Application dated 24 October 2019 
 
Applicant Design Squared Ltd (on behalf of Applicant) 
 
Proposal Construction of an additional storey to the 

existing buildings at 1-8 The Glass House and 1-
8 Reflections House,  2a Morley Road SE13 to 
provide 1 three bedroom self-contained unit, 
together with terrace area and new cycle and 
refuse stores. 
 
 

Submitted drawings and documents 781-MS-100; 781-MS-101; 781-MS-102; 781-
MS-103; 781-MS-201; 781-MS-202; 781-MS-
203; 781-MS-204; 781-MS-301; 781-MS-302; 
781-P-101; 781-P-102; 781-P-103; 781-P-201; 
781-P-202; 781-P-203; 781-P-204; 781-P-301; 
781-P-302 received on 25 October 2019.           

 
Background Papers (1) Core Strategy (June 2011) 

(2) Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014) 

(3) London Plan (March 2016) 
 
Designation PTAL 6a and 6B; Flood Risk Zone 1; Major 

District Centre; Local Open Space Deficiency; 
Area of Archaeological Priority; Air Quality 

  

Screening LDD Monitoring 
 

 SUMMARY 

 This report sets out Officer’s recommendation for the above proposal.  The case has 
been brought before members for a decision as the recommendation is to approve and 
there are three valid planning objections. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

 The application relates to a four storey block of flats located on the south side of Morley 
Road. The existing building features yellow brick façade and aluminium windows. The 
property backs onto the railway line.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 The application building is attached to 9-14 The Glass House to the east, a thr
[...]
ation property backs on the railway line. The proposal is appropriately set 
back from the front and side elevations of the building below and contained within the 
existing flat roof; therefore, no adverse impact in terms of overbearing, overshadowing 
and loss of daylight/sunlight and outlook on the amenities of the neighbouring properties 
is foreseen.  

 The proposed open terrace is considered sufficiently set back from the side elevation of 
the building and therefore, no increased overlooking or loss of privacy is foreseen. 

 In terms of noise increase, officers consider that creation of additional storey for a flat 
would be complementary to the existing residential use in the building and as such, no 
additional increase in noise and disturbance beyond the expected for the buildings in 
residential use is foreseen. 

 Local residents raised concerns on the impact on the flats in the existing building in 
terms of potential damage, noise disturbance and safety.  

 Disturbance during constructions works are not normally a material planning 
consideration for a proposal of this scale. In this case, the impact of construction works 
are likely to be limited in their scope and short lived.  Should Members be minded to 
grant planning permission, a condition is recommended to secure a Construction 
Management Plan.  

 Impact on neighbours conclusion 

 The proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact in terms of living conditions of 
neighbours in terms of overbearing, overshadowing, loss of daylight/sunlight, privacy and 
outlook. The impact during construction would be acceptable subject to the conditions 
attached to the decision notice.  

 SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

 Flood Risk 

Policy 

Page 21



 

 

 The NPPF sets out planning and policies related to development planning and flood risk 
using a sequential characterisation of risk based on planning zones and the Environment 
Agency’s Flood Maps. The aim of the flood risk assessment is to identi
[...]
IPTION

PROJECT

CLIENT

STATUS

NOTES

-

DRAWING NO.

DATE REVISION

-

RH

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY 

A4

SCALE SHEET SIZE

T: 0207 739 7287

E: enquires@design-2.co.uk

Site Location Plan

1:1250

Do not scale from drawings

Planning

Bowlwonder Limited

781 - 1-8 Glass House

SK

Lewisham Council

23-10-2019

781 - MS - 100

SW9 7QE

London

Canterbury Crescent

International House

DESIGN SQUARED

IARCHTECTS

www.designsquaredltd.co.uk

ORIENTATION

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title Haberdashers Askes Hatcham College, Pepys Road, SE14 5SF  

Ward Telegraph Hill  

Contributors Patrycja Ploch  

Class PART 1 6 February 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/19/114696 
 
Application dated 18 November 2019 
 
Applicant TP Bennett on behalf of Kier 
 
Proposal The construction of single storey rear extension to 

EFAF block following demolition of the existing 
extension; refurbishment of the EFAF block including 
installation of new windows and door, provision of 
new rainwater goods, installation of barrier guarding 
on the roof and redevelopment of the shower block 
to create a specialist IT facility at a building at 
Haberdashers Aske's Hatcham College, Pepys Road 
SE14. 

 
Background Papers Case File  DE/48/B/ADV 

Local Development Framework Documents 
The London Plan 

 
Designation Telegraph Hill Conservation Area  

Article 4 Direction 
PTAL 4 and 5 

  

Screening N/A 
 

 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out officer’s recommendation in regard to the above proposal.  The case 
has been brought before members for a decision as permission is recommended to be 
approved and Telegraph Hill Society objected to the application. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

2 The application site is within Haberdashers’ Aske’s Hatcham College (Use Class D1) 
which is located at a corner junction of Pepys Road and Vesta Road. The school site is 
bounded by back gardens of residential properties facing on
[...]
k Zone 1, and is therefore considered as having a less than 
1 in 1,000 annual probability of river or sea flooding (<0.1%). 

Transport 

9 The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) score of 4 on a scale of 1-6b, 
1 being lowest and 6b the highest. 

10 The site is equidistant to both Brockley and Nunhead railway stations benefitting from 
National Rail and London Overground services.  

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

11 The relevant planning history to the application site is as follow: 

Reference  Description  Decision 

DC/10/074706 The construction of a temporary single storey 
building, to provide ancillary office accommodation 
for a period of 2 years, to the rear of the existing 
school house at Haberdashers' Aske's Hatcham 
Boys, Pepys Road SE14. 

Granted on 
11/08/2010 

DC/10/074707 The construction of temporary two storey classroom 
accommodation, comprising 8 classrooms and 
associated toilet facilities for a period of 2 years, at 
Haberdashers' Aske's Boys, Pepys Road SE14 
adjacent to the Vesta Road frontage. 

Granted on 
11/08/2010 

 PRE-APPLICATION ENGAGEMENT 

12 Pre-application discussion took place in October 2019 under pre-application reference 
PRE/19/114254. The written response included comments from Urban and Conservation 
Officer.  

13 The pre-application response letter concluded that the design of the replacement 
extension was supported. However, Officers felt that the design of proposed windows to 
the EFAF building should be more in keeping with windows that are fond on other 
buildings within the school complex.  

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

14 Construction of a single storey rear extension to EFAF block (the former sports hall) 
following demolition of the shower block; refurbishment of the EFAF block including 
installation of new windows and door; provision of new rainwater goods; installation of 
barrier guarding on the roof and redevelopment of the shower block to create a specialist 
IT facility. 

Repla
[...]
gement Local Plan (November 2014). 

 

 INFORMATIVES 

1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, 
positive and proactive discussions took place with the applicant prior to the 
application being submitted through a pre-application discussion.  As the proposal 
was in accordance with these discussions and was in accordance with the 
Development Plan, no contact was made with the applicant prior to determination. 

 
2) You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in accordance 

with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for Control of Pollution 
and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" available on the Lewisham web 
page. 

 
3) Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of the 

Building Regulations, the Building Act and other related legislation. These cover 
such works as – the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of a new building 

Page 46



 

 

or structure, the extension or alteration to a building, change of use of buildings, 
installation of services, underpinning works, and fire safety/means of escape 
works. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 41 Tressillian Road, London, SE4 1YG 

Ward Brockley 

Contributors Case Officer: Alfie Williams 

Class PART 1 6 February 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/19/111835 
 
Application dated 09/04/2019 (as revised on 20 January 2020) 

 
Applicant Mr Bedford and Mr Motie 
 
Proposal The installation of a front entrance door and 

construction of steps to the side addition, together 
with a new entrance door in the side elevation, 
installation of a roof light in the front roof slopes 
and associated landscaping at 41 Tressill
[...]

 Table 1: Residential accommodation 

Dwelling Layout GIA m2 B1 m2 B2 m2 Floor 

Flat 01 2b/4p 86 16 14 Lower Ground 

Flat 02 2b/4p 93 16 14 Upper Ground 

Page 57



 

 

Flat 03 2b/4p 72 14 11.5 First 

Flat 04 2b/4p 76 14 13 Second  

Outlook, Privacy, Daylight and Sunlight 

Policy 

 DM Policy 32 requires all new residential developments to provide accommodation of a 
good size, a good outlook, with acceptable shape and layout of rooms, with main 
habitable rooms receiving direct sunlight and daylight, and adequate privacy. There will 
be a presumption that residential units provided should be dual aspect. 

Discussion 

 All of the proposed residential units would have triple aspect as a minimum with the 
windows providing a good standard of sunlight, daylight, outlook and ventilation. The 
aspects provide adequate mitigation against overheating. The shape of the units provide 
efficient layouts which contribute to the overall high standard of residential 
accommodation  

External space standards 

Policy 

 The London Plan recognises the importance of private amenity space as a means of 
retreat to withdraw from the daily activity of London life.  For that reason, all new 
development should have private open space. The London Plan Housing SPG Standard 
26 states that for 1-2 person dwellings, a minimum 5m2 is required with an extra 1m2 per 
every extra occupant. 

Discussion 

 7sqm of private external amenity space per flat would be required to meet the 
requirements of the London Plan Housing SPG. However, none of the four proposed 
flats would benefit from private external amenity space. Instead a communal space 
would be provided within the existing garden at the rear of the property, to be used by all 
four flats.  

 The separation of this garden into private gardens would not be appropriate as the 
boundaries necessary to provide privacy would divide the space in a way which would 
affect the significance of the villa, given that the gardens are i
[...]
unity-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx


Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Draft minutes  - Planning Committee C - 31 October 2019

	3 2- 2a Morley Road (Inc Reflections & The Glasshouse) London, SE13 6DQ
	Site  plan -  2 - 2a Morley Road, SE13 6DQ

	4 Haberdashers Askes Hatcham College, Pepys Road, SE14 5SF
	Site Plan - Haberdashers Askes Hatcham College

	5 41 Tressillian Road, London, SE4 1YG
	Site Plan - 41 Tressillian Road






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
John Paschoud, Peter Bernards, James Rathbone, Louise Krupski, Hilary Moore, 
Lionel Openshaw, Paul Maslin and Liz Johnston-Franklin 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from  
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
 
Councillor Bernards advised the Committee that, his children attended a school 
that was part of the Haberdashers' Aske's Federation.  
 
The Chair announced a Variation of the Agenda, taking item 4 first and, advised 
Committee members, that the single objection received from the Telegraph Hill 
Society against item 4, had been withdrawn. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee A held on 
31 October 2019 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. 2- 2a Morley Road (Inc Reflections & The Glasshouse) London, SE13 6DQ 
 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the construction of an additional storey to the existing 
buildings at 1-8 The Glass House and 1-8 Reflections House, 2a Morley Road 
SE13 to provide 1 three bedroom self-contained unit, together with terrace area 
and new cycle and refuse stores.  
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 

 Principle of Development  

 Standard of accommodation  

 Urban Design  

 Transport  

 Impact on living conditions of neighbours  

 Sustainable Development  
 
Following members’ enquiries relating to noise increase, availability to Members of 
officers’ presentations, photographs, plans and, objections received prior to 
Committee meetings, the Officer advised that it was considered that the creation of 



 

 
 
 

2 

an additional storey for a flat would be complementary to the existing residential 
use in the building and as such, no additional increase in noise and disturbance 
beyond that expected for the buildings in residential use, was foreseen.  
The SGM advised the Committee that going forward, the planning department 
would make the officers’ presentations, photographs, plans and objections 
received, available to the Committee members prior to meetings. It was confirmed 
that details of objections were published in officer reports, however due to data 
protection law, the exact locations of the objections could not be publicly provided.  
The agent, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee reiterating the 
main points of the Officers report. The agent acknowledged the objections 
received in relation to damage to the flats below, increased noise and disturbance. 
It was noted that to minimise these issues, Officers recommended a condition to 
secure a Construction Management Plan. The agent informed the Committee that, 
the applicant would be happy to comply with the Officers recommendation and, 
any further conditions required to mitigate any other potential issues.  
A question was raised relating to the expected turnaround, for the application site 
construction works. The agent advised that this information would be outlined in 
the Construction Management Plan, to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval.  
During the members’ discussion, the potential of noise and disruption due to the 
site construction works was mentioned by a member and, it was suggested that a 
condition should be included in the permission to further restrict the construction 
deliveries and hours. The SMG advised that such a condition could be included in 
the permission, however this would serve to significantly increase the expected 
turnaround of the sites construction. The majority of Committee members agreed 
with the SMGs’ view and proposed to give permission and, keep the current 
condition as outlined in the report.  
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 8 in favour of 
the proposal and, 1 abstention.  
The Committee  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the construction of an additional 
storey to the existing buildings at 1-8 The Glass House and 1-8 Reflections House, 
2a Morley Road SE13 to provide:  
 

 1 three bedroom self-contained unit, together with terrace area and new 
cycle and refuse stores.  

 
Subject to Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report. 
 

4. Haberdashers Askes Hatcham College, Pepys Road, SE14 5SF 
 
There was no illustrative officers’ presentation at the meeting, but Members 
received the report, and considered the proposal therein.  
The Committee raised concerns regarding the BREEAM pre-assessment report 
score for the development, building structure and heat generation, solar panels, 
and cooling.  
The Officer advised the Committee that when the applicant started the application, 
costs were assessed. It was conclude that schools receive the same amount of 



 

 
 
 

3 

funding. If a higher BREEAM score was required, the applicant may not have been 
able to secure the funding required.  
It was advised that there were a number of plans related to the flat roof. The 
Officer stated that if members were minded, it would be possible to word an 
appropriate condition to see how many solar panels it would be possible to have 
fitted and the benefit they would have to the overall scheme. It was advised that 
officers considered the scheme would achieve appropriate sustainability and 
energy standards.  
 
RESOLVED - unanimously  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the construction of single storey rear 
extension to EFAF block following demolition of the existing extension; 
refurbishment of the EFAF block including installation of new windows and door, 
provision of new rainwater goods, installation of barrier guarding on the roof and 
redevelopment of the shower block to create a:  
 

 Specialist IT facility at a building at Haberdashers Aske's Hatcham College, 
Pepys Road SE14.  

 
Subject to Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report. 
 

5. 41 Tressillian Road, London, SE4 1YG 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the installation of a front entrance door and construction of 
steps to the side addition, together with a new entrance door in the side elevation, 
installation of a rooflight in the front roof slopes and associated landscaping at 41 
Tressillian Road SE4, in connection with the alteration and conversion to provide 
4, two bedroom self-contained flats.  
The committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 

 Principle of Development  

 Housing  

 Urban Design and Conservation  

 Transport Impact  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Natural Environment  
 
Questions were raised relating to the status of the 1977 and 1980 applications, 
amenity space, entrance design, the rooflight and, breaches of conditions.  
The Officer advised that in 1977 and 1980, planning permission was granted for 
both applications for the alteration and conversion of the property.  
It was confirmed that none of the four proposed flats would benefit from private 
external amenity space. Instead, a communal space would be provided within the 
existing garden at the rear of the property, to be used by all four flats.  
The Officer also advised that it would be possible to amend condition 3 to add a 
specific requirement for details of a path to the cycle store to be submitted and, 
approved in writing by the local planning authority (LPA), as part of the hard 
landscaping details.  



 

 
 
 

4 

It was suggested it would be possible for Condition 6 to be amended with regard to 
soft landscaping. It was also advised that within the same condition, details of the 
management and maintenance of the landscaping for a period of five years would 
be submitted to and, approved in writing by the LPA prior to the first occupation of 
the development.  
The Officer confirmed that a condition was recommended to secure the detailed 
design specification and materials for the proposed development, which included 
the proposed front entrance door. It was advised that the rooflight would not be 
visible from public viewpoints due to the height of the building and, position relative 
to the larger gable roof.  
The Legal Representative advised the Committee that conditions were 
enforceable, with the issue of a breach of condition notice. It would also be 
possible to serve a maintenance notice (section 215 notice) where the condition of 
land or buildings adversely affected the amenity of an area.  
A representative from the Brockley Society addressed the Committee, advising 
that residents were opposed to the proposal because of concerns related to 
boundary treatment, impact on conservation area, and a loss of single family 
dwelling flats.  
Following member’s enquiries relating to boundary treatment, the representative 
advised Members that a good number of boundary walls were still in existence.  
The Officer informed the Committee that a timber fence on the side boundary 
would be replaced with hedges and, a low timber fence with a gate introduced to 
provide access to the rear garden. It was also advised that due to the proximity to 
the trees which lined the boundary, the proposed fencing and hedges were 
considered to be preferable to a brick wall and as such, no objection was raised.  
The Officer also advised the Committee that the Core Strategy policy did not allow 
the local authority to insist on a contribution to family housing, as only 4 units were 
being provided.  
The SGM reiterated the Officers advice and emphasised the advice the officers 
had received from the tree officer had provided to Members with regard to 
boundary treatment by building a wall in close proximity to the mature trees. It was 
advised this would be detrimental, causing damage to the trees. The SGM advised 
Members if they were minded, an alternative condition would be possible. This 
would entail a condition that would require the applicant to submit an alternative 
boundary treatment, stipulated to be a hedge to the local authority for approval. 
The SGM confirmed the conditions would be worded so that the applicant would 
be required to be meet the specified obligations prior to the first occupation of the 
development.  
During the discussion that followed, Members viewed a condition would be a good 
way to ensure the boundary treatment was in keeping with the conservation area. 
Another Member felt if a wall was built it should be conditioned that the materials 
used to build the wall would not have an impact on the trees. The SGM clarified 
the advice he had given Members related to providing a condition with regard to a 
hedge being built, as a wall went against the technical advice provided by officers 
to the Committee. The Legal Representative also advised Members, if a condition 
was worded to enable a wall to be built, the applicant would have the ability to 
appeal that condition.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
  
RESOLVED - unanimously  
 



 

 
 
 

5 

That planning permission be GRANTED for the installation of a front entrance door 
and construction of steps to the side addition, together with a new entrance door in 
the side elevation, installation of a rooflight in the front roof slopes and associated 
landscaping at 41 Tressillian Road SE4, in connection with the alteration and 
conversion to provide:  
 

 4, two bedroom self-contained flats.  
 
Subject to Conditions and Informatives outlined in the report and,  
 
A requirement that officers should:  
 

 Amend condition 3 to add a specific requirement for details of a path to the 
cycle store to be submitted and approved in writing by the LPA as part of 
the hard landscaping details.  

 

 Add a condition requiring the submission of details of a boundary hedge to 
be planted instead of the proposed timber fence indicated on the approved 
drawings, such details to be approved and implemented prior to first 
occupation of the development.  

 
The meeting closed at 20.42 pm. 
 


